
Parish of Ascension 

www.ascensionparish.net

KENNY MATASSA 

ASCENSION PARISH PRESIDENT 

 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS 

Architectural/Engineering Services 
Addendum No. 1 

November 18, 2016 
 

Ascension Parish desires to make repairs to these facilities to restore them to a safe and reliable working 
condition. Funding sources for these repairs may include FEMA, HUD Community Development Block 
Grant, and other Federal Agencies. This Request for Qualifications (RFQ) is issued to obtain the services of 
an Architectural firm to perform assessments to determine flood related damage to the buildings and 
prepare construction documents for the repair of the damaged facilities, design of new facilities if the 
existing buildings cannot be repaired economically and to mitigate future damage. Proposals will be received 
by Ascension Parish Government at the Ascension Parish Government Purchasing Office, 615 E. Worthey Street, 
Gonzales, Louisiana 70737 (mailing address PO Box 2392, Gonzales, LA 70707-2392) until, December 14, 2016, 

December 7, 2016 at 4:00 p.m. local time.   

Architectural/Engineering Services 
Flood Recovery Projects 

Parish Project Number:  FLOOD816 
 
Ascension Parish owns and operates several building facilities in the Parish. In August 2016, a historic 
flooding event took place in the region and resulted in damages to several facilities.  The facilities include 
but are not limited to the following buildings: 

 Mosquito Control Building (approx. 2,000 s.f.)  (Exclude this location) 

 Cancer Center (approx. 3,000 s.f.) 

 St. Amant Recreational Center (approx. 8,000 s.f.) 

 P.J.’s Landing Animal Shelter (approx. 3,000 s.f.) 

 ST Amant Park, ballfield electrical systems 

 Steven’s Park, ball field electrical systems 
 
In addition, 2 fire stations were flooded resulting in significant damage 

 St. Amant VFD on Stringer Bridge Road 

 St. Amant VFD on Hwy 22 
 
The scope of services may include, but are not limited to, the following tasks to be performed by the 
successful Consultant team: 

 Architectural and Engineering (civil/structural, mechanical, electrical) Evaluation of the condition of 
the damaged facilities including mold/asbestos testing as necessary 

 Develop scope of work and Schematic Design for the Repairs/Replacement Facilities 

 Develop Design Documents for the Repairs/Replacement Facilities 

 



 Develop Construction Documents for the Repairs/Replacement Facilities 

 Provide Basic Services During Construction 
Specifications may be obtained at the Ascension Parish Government, Purchasing Department located at 615 
E. Worthey Street, Gonzales, Louisiana.  Electronic Bids are accepted at Central Bidding.  Central Bidding 
can be accessed at http://www.centralauctionhouse.com. “Official” Bid Documents are available at Central 
Bidding. For questions related to the electronic bidding process, please call Central Bidding at 225-810-
4814.” 
 
The Parish of Ascension reserves the right to disqualify any Bid, response to a Request for Qualifications, or Request 
for Proposals if it is determined that the submitting business entity is not in good standing with the Louisiana 
Secretary of State or is not authorized to do business in the State of Louisiana. 
 
Ascension Parish Government reserves the right to reject any and all bids for just cause.  
 
ASCENSION PARISH GOVERNMENT 
KENNY MATASSA, PARISH PRESIDENT 
 
ADVOCATE - Please publish 11/17, 11/24, 12/01 
CHIEF -  Please publish 11/17, 11/24, 12/01 
WEEKLY- Please publish 11/17, 11/24, 12/01 
 
 
 
 

http://www.centralauctionhouse.com/

